Citation for published version:
Ferrandiz-Mas, V 2018, 'Mechanical and thermal properties of lightweight geopolymer composites', Cement &
Concrete Composites, vol. 86, pp. 266-272. https://doi.org/10.1016/j.cemconcomp.2017.11.016
DOI:
10.1016/j.cemconcomp.2017.11.016
Publication date:
2018
Document Version

Fe2O3 1.60 0.11 –
MgO 0.19 0.87 –
K2O 0.77 0.10 –
Na2O – 0.14 8.15
Water – – 64.45
LoI – 40.74 –
*LoI	=	Loss	on	Ignition.
The	compositions	of	the	LWGC	mixes	are	given	in	Table	2.	The	alkaline	activating	solution	was	prepared	by	dissolving	solid	sodium	hydroxide	into	the	sodium	silicate	solution.	The	solution	was	then	allowed	to	equilibrate	and	cool	for	24	h.	The	composition	of	the
solution	can	be	expressed	as	Na2O·1.4SiO2·10.5H2O.	Geopolymer	pastes	were	obtained	by	mixing	MK	for	10	min	with	the	activating	solution,	at	a	solid	to	liquid	ratio	of	1:1.4	by	weight,	using	a	Hobart	mixer.	EPS	beads	and	MP	were	then	added	and	the	system	mixed	for
a	further	5	min.	This	procedure	was	used	for	the	LWGC	samples	that	did	not	contain	epoxy	resin.	These	were	the	GMK-65,	GMK-MP-65,	GMK-72.5	and	GMK-MP-72.5	mixes.	GMK-	XX	samples	contained	EPS,	where	XX	refers	to	the	amount	of	EPS	v/v%.	GMK-	MP-YY
samples	are	sample	containing	EPS	and	MP,	where	YY	refers	to	the	sum	of	EPS	and	MP	v/v%.
Table	2	Composition	(weight	%)	of	the	materials	prepared	in	this	research.
alt-text:	Table	2
Sample MK SS NaOH Resin MP	fillera EPS	beadsa
Wt. Vol.
GMK-65 41.6 50.0 8.4 – – 1.9 65.0
GMK-MP-65 41.6 50.0 8.4 – 7.5 1.7 63.3
GMK-72.5 41.6 50.0 8.4 – – 2.8 72.5
GMK-MP-72.5 41.6 50.0 8.4 – 7.5 2.8 70.8
GMK-E10-65 37.4 45.0 7.6 10 – 1.9 65.0
GMK-E10-MP-65 37.4 45.0 7.6 10 7.5 1.7 63.3
GMK-E10–72.5 37.4 45.0 7.6 10 – 2.8 72.5
GMK-E10-MP-72.5 37.4 45.0 7.6 10 7.5 2.8 70.8
a Calculated	with	respect	to	geopolymer	paste	and/or	geopolymer	composite	(with	resin)	paste.
Epoxy	resin	geopolymer	composites	(GMK-E10-XX	and	GMK-E10-MP-YY)	were	produced	by	adding	10	w/w	%	by	weight	of	Epojet®	resin	to	the	freshly-prepared	geopolymer	suspension	and	mixing	for	5	min.	Epojet®	resin	was	cured	at	room	temperature	for
10	min	before	adding	to	the	geopolymer	mix	when	it	was	workable	and	before	cross-linking	and	hardening	had	occurred.
After	mixing	the	pastes	were	cast	into	prismatic	(40	×	40	×	160	mm)	and	cubic	(100	×	100	×	100	mm)	moulds	and	cured	sealed	at	40	°C	for	24	h.	The	specimens	were	kept	sealed	at	room	temperature	for	6	days	and	then	stored	in	air	at	room	temperature	for	a
further	21	days.
2.2	Methods

alt-text:	Fig.	1
Fig.	2	Optical	micrograph	of	polished	surfaces	of	A)	GMK-72.5	and	B)	GMK-E10–72.5.
alt-text:	Fig.	2
The	adhesion	between	EPS	particles	and	the	matrix	is	also	good	for	samples	prepared	using	the	composite	matrix	containing	epoxy	resin	(Fig.	3B,	B′,	sample	GMK-E10–72.5).	The	major	difference	is	in	the	matrix	microstructure,	which	shows	the	presence	of
microspheres	of	resin	of	various	sizes	as	discussed	in	our	previous	work	[47].
The	addition	of	MP	(Fig.	3C,	C′,	sample	GMK-E10-MP-72.5)	as	filler	does	not	compromise	the	bonding	between	phases	in	the	geopolymer	matrix	thus	not	affecting	significantly	the	microstructure.	The	particles	are	well	dispersed	and	the	strong	adhesion	improves
the	mechanical	properties.
3.2	Physico-mechanical	characterization
Fig.	3	SEM	images	of	an	interface	area	between	an	EPS	particle	embedded	in	the	geopolymer	matrix:	A,	A′)	neat	geopolymer	matrix	(sample	GMK-72.5);	B,	B′)	composite	geopolymer	matrix	(sample	GMK-E10–72.5);	C,	C′)	composite	geopolymer	matrix	containing	also	marble	powder	(sample	GMK-E10-MP-72.5).	In	all	cases
a	very	good	adhesion	between	EPS	particles	and	the	matrix	is	apparent.
alt-text:	Fig.	3
Fig.	4a	shows	the	apparent	density	of	samples.	As	expected,	density	decreases	as	the	content	of	EPS	aggregate	increases.	Samples	with	65%	volume	of	aggregates	had	densities	ranging	from	646	±	51	kg/m3	(GMK-65)	to	827	±	91	kg/m3	(GMK-E10-MP-65).
Samples	with	a	72.5%	volume	content	of	aggregates	had	densities	ranging	from	516	±	43	kg/m3	(GMK-72.5)	to	549	±	52	kg/m3	(GMK-E10-MP-72.5).	For	neat	geopolymer	samples	(GMK-65	and	GMK-72.5),	increasing	the	volumetric	content	of	EPS	by	less	than	10%	turns
out	in	a	decreased	of	the	density	by	∼20%.	More	pronounced	decreases	in	density	were	observed	for	the	samples	containing	epoxy	resin	and	MP.	In	particular,	correspondingly	to	the	same	increase	of	EPS	content,	the	samples	with	epoxy	resin	in	the	geopolymer	matrix
(GMK-E10-65	and	GMK-E10–72.5)	showed	a	decrease	of	density	∼24%,	while	in	the	case	of	the	addition	of	MP	(GMK-MP-65	and	GMK-MP-72.5),	the	decrease	of	density	is	∼27%.	Finally,	in	the	case	of	the	addition	of	both	organic	resin	and	MP	(GMK-E10-MP-65	and
GMK-EP10-MP-72.5)	the	decrease	of	density	is	∼33%.	Moreover,	from	the	data	reported	in	Fig.	1,	 it	 is	apparent	that	the	organic	resin	and	MP	additions	have	a	more	limited	influence	on	the	density	of	samples	containing	72.5%	EPS	in	respect	to	those	at	lower	EPS
content	(for	example,	the	addition	of	the	organic	resin	and	MP	turns	out	in	an	increase	of	density	of	∼28%	in	the	case	of	the	samples	with	65%	vol	of	EPS	beads	and	of	only	6%	in	the	samples	with	72,5%	vol	of	EPS).
The	geopolymer	samples	had	comparable	densities	to	EPS-containing	Portland	cement	matrices	 [14]	and	commercial	EPS-containing	concrete	mixtures	for	which	values	around	1000	kg/m3	are	reported	 [67].	The	mechanical	performance	of	EPS-containing
geopolymer	concrete	correlates	with	density.	The	volumetric	content	of	aggregate	influences	both	compressive	and	flexural	strengths	(Fig.	4b	and	c).	The	compressive	strengths	(Fig.	4b)	of	LWGC	samples	containing	65%	volume	of	EPS	beads	ranged	from	3.4	±	0.5	to
6.0	±	1	MPa,	while	for	higher	EPS	volumes	(72.5%)	compressive	strengths	ranged	from	1.8	±	0.3	to	2.4	±	0.2	MPa.	It	is	apparent	that	the	addition	of	both	marble	powder	and	epoxy	resin	significantly	improved	the	mechanical	properties	of	samples.	The	best	compressive